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SECRETARIAT
FOCAL POINTS

1. Innovative solutions
for environmental
challenges and
sustainable
consumption and
production

Member State
Facilitators:

e South Africa
e Finland

Lead Division: Economy
Division

Coordinators:

Dirk Wagener

Soraya Smaon
dirk.wagener@un.org
Soraya.smaoun@un.org

i) Clean Mobility

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Argentina

Focal points: Martin Gronda, Permanent Mission
of Argentina in Nairobi tgr@mrecic.gov.ar,
Mobile:+254727476463

Rob de Jong
Rob.jong@un.org

ii) Clean Mobility, in particular Electric Mobility

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Chile,

Focal points: Ms Carolina Urmeneta, Head,
Climate Change Office, curmeneta@mma.gob.cl,
+56225735584

Meilin Leon, mleon@mma.gob.cl;

Felipe Rodrigo Cortes Labra FCortes@mma.gob.cl

Argentina

Focal points: Martin Gronda, Permanent Mission
of Argentina in Nairobi tgr@mrecic.gov.ar,
Mobile:+254727476463

Costa Rica

Focal points: H.E. Ms. Marta E. Juarez Ruiz
Ambassador and Permanent Representative
Cell: (+254) 729 711 407

Email: mejuarez@rree.go.cr

Peru

Focal points: Mrs. Ana Maria Fanny Ruiz Aranbar
Honorary Consul of Peru and Special Liaison to UN
Environment Nairobi, Kenia Tel: +254-207120330/
Mobile +254-720132896 Email:
consperukenia@gmail.com,

Rob de Jong
Rob.jong@un.org

iii) Enhancing environmental sustainability through

green business

Concept note available

African Group

Focal points: eritreanembassy@yahoo.com;
Hussein Roshdy, Permanent Mission of Egypt in
Nairobi, roshdyhu@gmail.com;

Elisa Tonda
Elisa.Tonda@un.org
Brennan Van Dyke
Brennan.vandyke@un.org
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Draft resolution yet to be submitted

Zerubabel Getachew, Permanent Mission of
Ethiopia in Nairobi, zerubabelmfa@gmail.com

iv) Further action on Circular Economy

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Japan

Focal points: Mr. Keisuke Takahashi,

KEISUKE2 TAKAHASHI@ENV.GO.JP

Tel: +81-3-5521-8243

Deputy Director, International Strategy Division,
Global Environment Bureau, Ministry of the
Environment

Nobukazu Naniwa, Permanent Mission in
Nairobi, nobukazu.naniwa@mofa.go.jp

Elisa Tonda
Elisa.Tonda@un.org

v) Sustainable Consumption and Production in a
Circular Economy

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

EU & its member States and Colombia

Focal points: Mr. Sebastian Gil

Deputy PR; EU Delegation,
sebastian.gil@eeas.europa.eu; +254 71 84 39 227,
Moritz Schwarz, Moritz.Schwarz@bmnt.gv.at;
Javier Arribas Quintana Javier.ARRIBAS-
QUINTANA@ec.europa.eu; Luminita Ghita
luminita.ghita@mmediu.ro

Elisa Tonda
Elisa.Tonda@un.org

vi) Sustainable public procurement

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Chile

Focal points:

Sandra Bricefio, Head, Environmental Information
and Economy Division

sbriceno@mma.gob.cl, +56225735878;

Meilin Leon mleon@mma.gob.cl;

Felipe Rodrigo Cortes Labra, FCortes@mma.gob.cl

Farid Yaker
Farid.Yaker@un.org

vii) Share and Scale Up Sustainable Consumption and
Production (SCP) Practices on the Ground by
Development of National SCP Resource Pool and
Promotion of Citizenship of All Stakeholders

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Indonesia

Focal points: Mr. Noer Adi Wardojo, Head of
Center for Environmental and Forestry
Standardization, Hp. +62-878 7545 3678; email:
adiw_n@yahoo.com); Dr. Teguh Rahardja,
Director of International Cooperation Bureau,
email: biroklIn.klhk@gmail.com;
i.widyaningrum@gmail.com;
noni.erahayu2@gmail.com; H.E. Mr. Jono
Sastromihardjo Ambassador and Permanent
Representative Tel: (+254) (20) 374 0542
indonbi@indonesia.or.ke

Elisa Tonda

Charles Arden-Clarke
Elisa.Tonda@un.org
Charles.Arden-
Clarke@un.org

viii) Food Loss and Waste Management through
Accepted Sustainable Practices

Sri Lanka
Focal points: Sunil De Silva, High Commissioner,
sunil.desilva@mfa.gov.lk

James Lomax
James.Lomax@un.org
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Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Tel: +254 733637297
Ms. Anzl Jhan, Deputy High Commissioner
anzul.jhan@mfa.gov.lk Tel: +254 784316116

ix) Innovative environmental solutions and
mechanisms to reduce food waste in countries of hot
climate

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Arab Diplomatic Group

Focal points: Ambassador Abdelmoneim
Mohammed Mabouk Ali, Head of Mission, League
of Arab States, abdelmoneim2000@hotmail.com,
+254727773983; Kevin Obimbo,
kevinobimbo@gmail.com/nairobi.mission@Ias.int

; +254713738096

James Lomax
James.Lomax@un.org

X) Sustainable Infrastructure

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Mongolia

Focal points:

Ms. Ariuntuya Dorjsuren, Senior officer,
Climate change and international cooperation
department, Ministry of Environment and
Tourism, ariuntuya@mne.gov.mn;
adorjsuren@gmail.com; + 976-99044642; +976-
51-266197

Fulai Sheng
Fulai.Sheng@un.org

2. Resource Efficiency,
chemicals and waste

Member State
Facilitators:
e Colombia
e Canada

Lead Division:
Economy and
Ecosystems Division

Secretariat coordinator:
Tessa Goverse
goverse@un.org

Co-coordinator:
Ludgarde Coppens
ludgarde.coppens@un.o

i) Sustainable Management of Plastic Waste including
Micro and Nano-Plastics through Innovative Solutions

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Sri Lanka
Focal points: Sunil De Silva, High Commissioner,

Keith Alverson
Keith.Alverson@un.org

sunil.desilva@mfa.gov.lk
Tel: +254 733637297
Ms. Anzl Jhan, Deputy High Commissioner
anzul.jhan@mfa.gov.lk
Tel: +254 784316116

ii) Further action on Marine plastic litter

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Japan

Focal points: Keisuke Takahashi, Deputy Director,
International Strategy Division

Global Environment Bureau

Ministry of the Environment,

KEISUKE2 TAKAHASHI@ENV.GO.JP; +81-3-5521-
8243; Nobu Naniwa, Deputy Permanent
Representative,nobukazu.naniwa@mofa.go.ip;
+254 722 514 089

Heidi Savelli
Heidi.Savelli@un.org

g

iii) Marine litter and micro-plastics

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Norway

Focal points: Ms. Mona Aarhus,

Policy director, Department of Marine
Management and Pollution Control;
mona.aarhus@kld.dep.no; +47 476 65 433

Ms. Guri Sandborg, gsa@mfa.no

Heidi Savelli
Heidi.Savelli@un.org

iv) Zero Waste Project

Concept note available

Turkey
Focal points: Mr. M. Burak Ersoy,
burak.ersoy@mfa.gov.tr; +254 740 190 599

Keith Alverson
Keith.Alverson@un.org
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Draft resolution yet to be submitted

Ms. Banu Behram Kuran

Deputy Director General for Environmental
Management

Ministry of Environment and Urbanization of the
Republic of Turkey

E-mail: banu.kuran@csb.gov.tr

vi) Resource Efficiency and Waste Management
Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Chile

Focal points:

Mrs. Constanza Gajaedo Benitez Consul/Deputy
Permanent Representative

(+254) (20) 445 2950/1 Wireless: +254(20)
2085129; echile.kenya@minrel.gob.cl

Keith Alverson
Keith.Alverson@un.org

vii) Innovative environmental solutions and national
and regional strategies for solid waste management

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Arab Diplomatic Group

Focal points: Ambassador Abdelmoneim
Mohammed Mabouk Ali, Head of Mission, League
of Arab States, abdelmoneim2000@hotmail.com,
+254727773983; Kevin Obimbo,
kevinobimbo@gmail.com/nairobi.mission@las.int
; +254713738096

Keith Alverson
Keith.Alverson@un.org

viii) Sound management of chemicals and waste

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

EU & its member States

Focal points: Mr. Sebastian Gil

Deputy PR; EU Delegation,
sebastian.gil@eeas.europa.eu; +254 71 84 39 227;
Moritz Schwarz, Moritz.Schwarz@bmnt.gv.at;
Javier Arribas Quintana Javier.ARRIBAS-
QUINTANA@ec.europa.eu; Luminita Ghita
luminita.ghita@mmediu.ro

Jacqueline Alvarez
Jacqueline.Alvarez@un.org

ix) Lifecycle management and trade of recyclable,
reusable, and recoverable materials

Concept note available

WITHDRWAN

USA
Focal points: Kate Weber WeberkKP@state.gov

Llorenc Mila-i-Canals
Llorenc.milaicanals@un.org

; Dan Carl, Permanent Mission Nairobi,

carldj@state.gov

3. Ecosystems and
biodiversity
management and
protection

i) Sustainable Nitrogen Management

Concept note available
Draft resolution yet to be submitted

Bangladesh

Focal points:

H. E. Maj. Gen. Abul Kalam Mohammad Humayun
Kabir, SUP, ndu,psc.

High Commissioner and Permanent
Representative

bdhc@bdootnairobi.com

Chris Cox
Christopher.cox@un.org
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Member State
Facilitators:
e Romania
e Argentina

Lead Division:
Ecosystems Division

Coordinator:
Maxwell Gomera
Maxwell.Gomera@un.org

Tel: (+254) (20) 418 3354

ii) Deforestation and agricultural commodity supply
chains

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

EU & its member States

Focal points: Focal points: Mr. Sebastian Gil
Deputy PR; EU Delegation,
sebastian.gil@eeas.europa.eu; +254 71 84 39 227;
Moritz Schwarz, Moritz.Schwarz@bmnt.gv.at;
Javier Arribas Quintana Javier.ARRIBAS-
QUINTANA@ec.europa.eu; Luminita Ghita
luminita.ghita@mmediu.ro

Tim Christophersen

Tim.Christophersen@un.org

iii) Sustainable Peatland Management for Tackling
Climate Change through Establishment of
International Tropical Peatland Center

Concept note yet to be submitted
Draft resolution available

Indonesia

Focal points: Dr. Krisfianti Linda Ginoga, Head of
Centre for Forest Research and Development, Hp.
+62-; email: klginoga@gmail.com

Dr. Teguh Rahardja, Director of International
Cooperation Bureau, email:
birokln.klhk@gmail.com;
i.widyaningrum@gmail.com;

noni.erahayu2 @gmail.com;

Dianna Kopansky
Dianna.Kopansky@un.org

iv) Innovations on biodiversity and land degradation

Concept note available
Draft resolution yet to be submitted

African Group

Focal points: eritreanembassy@yahoo.com;
Hussein Roshdy, Permanent Mission of Egypt in
Nairobi, roshdyhu@gmail.com;

Zerubabel Getachew, Permanent Mission of
Ethiopia in Nairobi, zerubabelmfa@gmail.com

Maxwell Gomera
Maxwell.Gomera@un.org

v) Sustainable Mangrove Management for Coastal
Protection

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Indonesia

Focal points: Dr. Muhammad Firman, Director for
Soil and Water Conservation, email:
dit.kta@gmail.com; Dr. Teguh Rahardja, Director
of International Cooperation Bureau, email:
birokln.klhk@gmail.com;
i.widyaningrum@gmail.com;
noni.erahayu2@gmail.com;

Gabriel Grimsditch
Takehiro Nakamura
Gabriel.Grimsditch@un.org

Takehiro.Nakamura@un.or
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vi) Protecting Ecological Balance of Food Chains by
Conserving and Sustainable Using the Mangrove
Ecosystems

Concept note available

Draft resolution Available

Sri Lanka
Focal points: Sunil De Silva, High Commissioner,
sunil.desilva@mfa.gov.lk;
Tel: +254 733637297
Ms. Anzl Jhan, Deputy High Commissioner
anzul.jhan@mfa.gov.lk

Tel: +254 784316116

Gabriel Grimsditch
Takehiro Nakamura
Gabriel.Grimsditch@un.org

Takehiro.Nakamura@un.or

g
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vii) Protection of the Marine Environment from Land-
Based Activities

Concept note yet to be submitted
Draft resolution available

Indonesia

Focal points: Mr. Dida Migfar Ridha, Director of
Coastal and Marine Pollution and Damage
Control, Hp. +628129408740; email:
dmigfar@gmail.com;

Dr. Teguh Rahardja, Director of International
Cooperation Bureau, email:
birokin.klhk@gmail.com;
i.widyaningrum@gmail.com;

noni.erahayu2 @gmail.com;

Habib El Habr

Birguy Lamizana
Habib.El-Habr@un.org
Birguy.Lamizana@un.org

viii) The Establishment of Regional Capacity Centre
for Clean Seas

Concept note yet to be submitted

Draft Resolution available

NEW

Indonesia

Focal points: Mr. Dida Migfar Ridha, Director of
Coastal and Marine Pollution and Damage
Control, Hp. +628129408740; email:
dmigfar@gmail.com; Dr. Teguh Rahardja,
Director of International Cooperation Bureau,
email: birokln.klhk@gmail.com;
i.widyaningrum@gmail.com;
noni.erahayu2@gmail.com; H.E. Mr. Jono
Sastromihardjo, Ambassador and Permanent
Representative Tel: (+254) (20) 374 0542, email
indonbi@indonesia.or.ke

Habib El Habr

Birguy Lamizana
Habib.El-Habr@un.org
Birguy.Lamizana@un.org

ix) Sustainable coral reefs management

Concept note yet to be submitted
Draft Resolution available

NEW

Indonesia

Focal points: Mr. Dida Migfar Ridha, Director of
Coastal and Marine Pollution and Damage
Control, Hp. +628129408740; email:
dmigfar@gmail.com; Dr. Teguh Rahardja,
Director of International Cooperation Bureau,
email: birokin.klhk@gmail.com;
i.widyaningrum@gmail.com;

noni.erahayu2 @gmail.com; H.E. Mr. Jono
Sastromihardjo, Ambassador and Permanent
Representative Tel: (+254) (20) 374 0542, email
indonbi@indonesia.or.ke

Monaco
Mr. Alain Piguemal Ambassador and Permanent
Representative apiquemal@gouv.mc

Australia

Mr. Andrew Marriott First Secretary and Deputy
Permanent Representative Tel: (+254) 726 409
619 Andrew.marriott@dfat.gov.au

Gabriel Grimsditch
Takehiro Nakamura
Gabriel.Grimsditch@un.org
Takehiro.Nakamura@un.or
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x) Sand and Dust Storms
Concept note yet to be submitted
Draft resolution available

NEW

Iran

Mr. Ahmad Ghalandari Deputy Permanent
Representative
ahmadghalandari2015@gmail.com

Nick Middleton
nicholas.middleton@un.org
Abdelkader Bensada
abdelkader.bensada@un.or
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xi) Rangelands and Pastoralism
Concept note not yet submitted
Draft resolution not yet submitted

NEW

African Group

Focal points: eritreanembassy@yahoo.com;
Hussein Roshdy, Permanent Mission of Egypt in
Nairobi, roshdyhu@gmail.com;

Zerubabel Getachew, Permanent Mission of
Ethiopia in Nairobi, zerubabelmfa@gmail.com

Musonda Mumba
Musonda.mumba@un.org

4. Environmental
governance

Member State
Facilitators:
e Srilanka

e Barbados/CARICOM

Lead Divisions:
Law / Policy and
Programme Divisions

Coordinator:
Cristina Zucca;
Cristina.Zucca@un.org

i) Geoengineering and its governance

Concept note available
Draft Resolution available

Switzerland and Mexico, Niger, Mali, Burkina
Faso and the Federated States of Micronesia
Focal points: Gubler Florian, Deputy Permanent
Representative, florian.gubler@eda.admin.ch

Sebastian Koenig,
Sebastian.koenig@bafu.admin.ch

Edoardo Zandri
edoardo.zandri@un.org

ii) Women and Environment

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Costa Rica

Focal points: H.E. Ms. Marta E. Juarez Ruiz
Ambassador and Permanent Representative
Cell: (+254) 729 711 407

Email: mejuarez@rree.go.cr

Janet Macharia
Janet.Macharia@un.org

iv) Poverty Environment Nexus

Concept note available
Draft resolution yet to be submitted

African Group

Focal points: eritreanembassy@yahoo.com;
Hussein Roshdy, Permanent Mission of Egypt in
Nairobi, roshdyhu@gmail.com;

Zerubabel Getachew, Permanent Mission of
Ethiopia in Nairobi, zerubabelmfa@gmail.com

Isabell Kempf
Isabell.Kempf@un.org

v) Mineral Resources Governance

Concept note available
Draft resolution available

Mexico

Focal points: Lino Leopoldo Santacruz
Moctezuma; Isantacruz@sre.gob.mx; +254 795
329729

Peder Jensen

Janyl Modadieva
Peder.Jensen@un.org
zhanyl.moldalieva@un.org
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vi) The fifth Programme for the Development and
Periodic Review of Environmental Law (Montevideo
V)

Concept note available
Additional Information
Draft resolution available

Uruguay and USA

Focal points: H.E. Mr. Alejandro Garofali,
Ambassador and Permanent Representative,
email uruethiopia@gmail.com, Tel: (+251)
116672196/116672353/116672351

Mr. Daniel J. Carl, Deputy Permanent

Representative, email CarlD]J@state.gov
Tel: (+254) (20) 363 63035

Arnold Kreilhuber

Andrew Raine
Arnold.Kreilhuber@un.org
Andrew.Raine@un.org

5. UNEP Programme of
Work and related issues

Member State
Facilitators:

e Czech Republic
e USA

Lead Division:

Science, Law and Policy
and Programme
Divisions, and
Governance Affairs
Office

Coordinator:
Rula Qualyobi
rula.qalyoubi@un.org

i) Adoption of a new Programme of Work and budget
for 2020-21
Draft decision available

Ebrahim.Gora
Ebrahim.Gora@un.org
Fadi Abou Elias
Fadi.AbouElias@un.org

ii) Implementation and follow up of UNEA resolutions
and related activities

Concept note yet to be submitted
Draft resolution yet to be submitted

African Group

Focal points: eritreanembassy@yahoo.com;
Hussein Roshdy, Permanent Mission of Egypt in
Nairobi, roshdyhu@gmail.com; Zerubabel
Getachew, Permanent Mission of Ethiopia in
Nairobi, zerubabelmfa@gmail.com

Rosemary Mukasa
Rosemary.Mukasa@un.org

iii) Improvements in future Global Environmental
Outlooks and their Integration into the Broader
Mandate of Keeping the Environment under Review
Concept note available

Draft resolution yet to be submitted

USA

Focal points: Keri Holland,
HollandKJ@state.gov; Dan Carl, Permanent
Mission Nairobi, carldj@state.gov

Pierre Boileau
Pierre.Boileau@un.org

iv) Poss. Resolution on the Pollution Implementation
Plan
Draft resolution available

Costa Rica and the European Union

Focal points: H.E. Ms. Marta E. Juarez Ruiz
Ambassador and Permanent Representative
Cell: (+254) 729 711 407

Email: mejuarez@rree.go.cr

Tessa Goverse

goverse@un.org

v) Provisional agenda, date and venue of the fifth
session of the United Nations Environment Assembly

Draft decision yet to be submitted

Ulf Bjérnholm
Ulf.Bjornholm@un.org
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